
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: January 21, 2015 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. STATEMENT        Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act. 

1. Call to order. 

2. Roll Call. 

3. The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer. 

B. PROCLAMATION 

1. Proclaiming January 19. 2015 as "Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day" in Ocean County.

C. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 2. 

D. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 2A. 

E. Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below. 

1. FORTE EXCAVATING, LLC - Construction of Clean Water Barnegat Bay 
Watershed Project - S344080-03 - Berkeley Shores Manufactured Treatment Device, 
Berkeley Township - Final Estimate #4-$35,715.89. 

2. GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Improvements to Garden State Parkway 
Interchange 91, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #1-$648,463.84. 

3. LUCAS BROTHERS, INC. - Realignment of County Route 571 at Francis Mills, 
Jackson Township, Federal Project No. STP-0245(104), State No. 6912310 - Change 
Order #5-E-$75,891.77, R-$139,099.16. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director John C. Bartlett, Jr.

Deputy Director Gerry P. Little

Freeholder John P. Kelly

Freeholder James F. Lacey

Freeholder Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 10



4. LUCAS BROTHERS, INC. - Realignment of County Route 571 at Francis Mills, 
Jackson Township, Federal Project No. STP-0245(104), State No. 6912310 - Final 
Estimate #11-$586,991.52. 

5. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of C.R. 
528 (E. Veterans Highway) from 700' East of Siena Drive to Bennetts Mills Road, 
Jackson Township - Change Order #3-E-$82,302.92, R-$145,949.36. 

6. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Emergency Repairs, Herbert Street (C.R. 528) at 
Bay Avenue, Mantoloking Borough, Federal Project No. ER-NJ13(003) - Partial 
Estimate #1-$152,773.10. 

7. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Ocean County College Infrastructure 
Improvements, Phase III, Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #5-$381,068.49. 

8. GREEN CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Reconstruction of Fischer Boulevard 
and College Drive Jughandles, Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #2-
$375,417.95. 

9. J.C. CONTRACTING, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades, Contract 
2013B, Various Locations - Partial Estimate #4-$16,962.10. 

10. A TEAM CONCRETE, INC. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various 
Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2014 - Partial Estimate #1-$45,320.33. 

F. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution. 

2. Urging State Leaders to reauthorize the Transportation Trust Fund with stable, 
dependable and sufficient sources of funding and to increase Local Aid Allocations 
under the State's Transportation Capital Program. 

3. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Temporary Budget. 

4. Certifying the sum of $34,357,582.00 as the amount to be assessed and collected for 
the year 2015 for the operation of the Ocean County Library. 

5. Authorizing an increase in funding for the Law Enforcement Officer's Training and 
Equipment FY15, in the amount of $10,834.00. 

6. Authorizing the execution of the Community Development Block Grant Essential 
Services Grant Application. 

7. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application with the NJ DOT for Taxiway & 
Apron Joint/Crack Repair (Construction) Project at Ocean County Airport, in an 
amount not to exceed $788,800.00. 

8. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application with the NJ DOT for the Construct 
T-Hangar Taxilane Project at the Ocean County Airport, in an amount not to exceed 
$704,000.00. 

9. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Board of Social Services 
through the Personal Assistance Services Program FY15, in the amount of 
$94,368.30. 

Page 2 of 10



10. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Seaside Park for 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00 and 
Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00. 

11. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Toms River Regional Schools 
for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $35,000.00 
and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department, in an amount not to exceed 
$5,000.00. 

12. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Pine Beach for 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00, 
Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed 
$15,000.00 and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department, in an amount not to 
exceed $15,000.00. 

13. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with OC PIC, Inc.  for Schedule "C" 
Vehicle Services Department, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00. 

14. Authorizing the submission of a Funding Spending Plan for the 2014 Recycling 
Enhancement  Act  (REA) Tax Fund - County Entitlement Program. 

15. Authorizing a Modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include 
new participants, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

16. Amending the Fee Structure for Programs and Services provided by the Department 
of Parks & Recreation. 

17. Accepting the Wage Scale from C&S Engineers, Inc. for calendar year 2015 for the 
OC Airport. 

18. Accepting the donation of a 1998 Ford E350 Ambulance from the Monmouth-Ocean 
Hospital Services Corporation (MONOC). 

19. Extending the terms of B2014-99, Parts and Accessories for Vehicles and Equipment 
15,000 GVWR or Greater No II, with Pardo's Truck Service Parts Whse. to County 
Cooperative Contract Purchasing System Participants. 

20. Authorizing an Amendment to a Resolution adopted on 11/19/2014 with SHI 
International for Law Enforcement Public Safety Communications Network, due to a 
typographical error. 

21. Amending a Resolution adopted on 12/3/2014 to Bob Barker Company for Work 
Clothes for Various Departments, due to a typographical error. 

22. Rescinding a Resolution adopted on 11/6/2014 with Riggs Funeral Home for Funeral 
Home Services for the County of Ocean. 

23. Authorizing the submission of an Application for participation in the Local 
Government Energy Audit Program. 

24. Authorizing the execution of the Federal Equitable Sharing Agreement with the US 
Department of Justice and the US Department of the Treasury. 

25. Authorizing the execution of Agreement Modification No. 1 with the NJ DOT for the 
Construction of Centerline Rumble Strips, Various Locations, Ocean County, Federal 
Project No. HSP-C00S(640), Agreement No. 2014-DT-BLA-305. 

Page 3 of 10



26. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with Quick Chek Corporation for a new 
Traffic Signal and Improvements to an existing Traffic Signal along C.R. 528, Cedar 
Bridge Avenue, Lakewood Township. 

27. Approving the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

G. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

2. Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications for: 1) Consultant Materials Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services 
for Various Projects in Ocean County, where and as directed, by various Departments 
of the County of Ocean 

3. Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 10/29/2014. 

4. Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 11/12/2014. 

5. Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 11/25/2014. 

6. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 12/3/2014. 

7. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 12/17/2014. 

8. Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 1/14/2015, for the payroll period of 
12/18/2014 through 12/31/2014 and for the payroll period of 1/1/2015 through 
1/14/2015, in the amount of $4,963,851.06. 

H. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Authorizing the Removal of Bridge Weight Limits on Bridge #18 (New Francis Mills 
Bridge), Jackson Township. 

I. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of  ROLL-OFF CONTAINERS 
to Rudco Products, the lowest qualified bidder. 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CORRUGATED 
POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE to Brent Material Company, the lowest 
qualified bidder. 

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of ELECTRONIC CHEMICAL 
INJECTION SYSTEMS AND SUPPLIES to Ecolab, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. 

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of HEATING SYSTEMS 
ANNUAL SERVICE AND REPAIRS to Core Mechanical, Inc., the lowest qualified 
bidder. 

Page 4 of 10



5. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of SECURITY SYSTEMS 
INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, SERVICE,  AND REPAIR to Absolute 
Protective Systems, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 

6. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PROCESSING OF 
RECYCLABLE MATERIALS NO. II to Brickwall Corporation, the lowest qualified 
bidder. 

7. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TOURISM FULFILLMENT 
SERVICES FOR THE TOURISM COUNCIL to Rick L. Marschall, the sole 
qualified bidder. 

8. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of INTEGRATED PEST 
MANAGEMENT to Meticulous Landscaping, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. 

9. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of EQUIPMENT PARTS, 
REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE FOR THE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT 
DEPARTMENT NO. II to On-Site Fleet Service, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.  
No bids were received for fifty-six (56) items for a second time.  In accordance with 
N.J.S.A. Chapter 40A:11-5(3) the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to 
enter into a negotiated contract for all no bid items.  Recommendation is made to not 
award eleven (11) items as no responsive bids were received.  They will be rebid with 
revised specifications. 

10. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of VARIOUS EQUIPMENT 
FOR THE TRAFFIC DIVISION OF THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT NO. II 
to Intelligent Traffic Supply Products, LLC, the sole qualified bidder.  No bids were 
received for items No. 108, 170, 180, 222, 338 and 354 for a second time.  In 
accordance with N.J.S.A. Chapter 40A:11-5(3) the County Purchasing Agent is given 
the authority to enter into a negotiated contract for all no bid items. 

11. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of WORK CLOTHES FOR 
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS NO. II to DOT Designing, LLC, the lowest qualified 
bidder. 

12. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of BEAM GUIDE RAIL AND 
TANGENT GUIDE RAIL ELEMENTS NO. II to South Camden Iron Works, Inc., 
the lowest qualified bidder. 

13. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SERVICE AND 
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT to Presstek, LLC 
and Specialty Underwriters, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. 

14. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of TYPE R BLEND 
AGGREGATE to Ocean County Recycling Center, Inc.; Pure Soil Technologies, Inc. 
and Recycling of Central Jersey, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. 

15. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PRINTER CARTRIDGES to 
Computer Networking, Inc.; DBA CNI Office Supplies; Office Needs; Y and S 
Technologies; CVR; Laserlink International, Inc.; Carolina Imaging Products; Star 
Data Co.; MTS Partners, Inc.; DBA Print Technologies; The Tree House, Inc. and 
W.B. Mason Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.  Recommendation is made to not 
award items (Section K) 228 thru 253, they will be rebid with revised specifications. 

16. Awarding a Contract for STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 2014C, 
OCEAN COUNTY to OTS NJ, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to 
exceed $399,325.00. 

Page 5 of 10



J. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order #1 to Strober-Wright Roofing, Inc. for Roof Replacement 
at the Courthouse West Wing, a decrease in the amount of $10,376.00. 

2. Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to C.J. Hesse, Inc. to Construct Runway 14-32 & 
Parallel Taxiway " B" - Phase I at the OC Airport, a decrease in the amount of 
$108,853.85. 

K. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Gluck Walrath, LLP to provide 
Specialized Legal Services necessary in connection with the authorization and 
issuance of Bonds or Notes by the County of Ocean during 2015. 

2. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to PFM Asset Management (PFMAM) for 
Expert Arbitrage Rebate Services. 

3. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Public Financial Management Group 
for a Municipal Advisor in connection with the issuance of bonds, bond anticipation 
notes and general financial planning for the County of Ocean. 

4. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Gerard Breton, M.D. for a Physician to 
serve as a Pathologist for the Office of the OC Medical Examiner. 

5. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to C&S Engineers, Inc. for the Design & 
Preparation of Bid Specifications for the Helipad Lighting Project for the OC Airport, 
in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. 

6. Awarding a Contract to Connor Strong & Buckelew Companies, Inc. for Insurance 
Brokerage, Consulting and Risk Management Services. 

7. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Manchester Township Outreach for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $110,100.00. 

8. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Manchester Township Outreach for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. 

9. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Toms River Senior Center for services to the 
elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $76,160.00. 

10. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Toms River Senior Center for services to the 
elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $58,940.00. 

11. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $359,156.00. 

12. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. 

13. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $23,905.00. 

Page 6 of 10



14. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Visiting Home Care Services of Ocean County 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $274,882.00. 

15. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Visiting Home Care Services of Ocean County 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $40,000.00. 

16. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton Fix-It 
Program for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$25,000.00. 

17. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton Fix-It 
Program for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$10,000.00. 

18. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Plumsted Township Senior Center for services 
to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00. 

19. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Lakewood Community Services, Corp. for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $47,028.00. 

20. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Lakewood Community Services, Corp. for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $201,700.00. 

21. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Lakewood Community Services, Corp. for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $16,650.00. 

22. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton-
Providence House for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to 
exceed $25,713.00. 

23. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Interfaith Health & Support Services of 
Southern Ocean County for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not 
to exceed $29,000.00. 

24. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Southern Ocean Medical Center for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00. 

25. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey, Inc. for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $64,000.00. 

26. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Monmouth Medical Center Southern Campus 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00. 

27. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Medical Center Foundation, Inc. for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00. 

28. Awarding a Competitive Contract to the OC Board of Social Services for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $11,300.00. 

29. Awarding a Competitive Contract to the OC Board of Social Services for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $6,200.00. 

30. Awarding a Competitive Contract to the OC Board of Social Services for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $78,009.00. 

31. Awarding a Competitive Contract to the OC Board of Social Services for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $26,836.00. 

Page 7 of 10



32. Awarding a Competitive Contract to the OC Board of Social Services for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $383,367.00. 

33. Awarding a Competitive Contract to the OC Board of Social Services for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00. 

34. Awarding a Competitive Contract to the OC Board of Social Services for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $90,887.00. 

35. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Jewish Family & Children's Services for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $27,681.00. 

36. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Jewish Family & Children's Services for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $8,000.00. 

37. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Brick Township Senior Center & Outreach for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $110,100.00. 

38. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Brick Township Senior Center & Outreach for 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. 

39. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Preferred Behavioral Health/NJ for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $81,094.00. 

40. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Jackson Township Senior Center for services to 
the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $17,700.00. 

41. Awarding Professional Services Contracts for Title Binder and 
Commitment/Insurance and Search Services for Various Projects in Ocean County, 
where and as directed by various departments of Ocean County to: South Jersey Title 
Agency; All-State Search Company, LLC; Lafayette General Title Agency, Inc.; Two 
Rivers Title Company, LLC and Direct Title Corporation. 

L. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing David Plewa, AIA, PP, Toms River as the Advocate for Individuals with 
Disabilities. 

2. Appointing Elizabeth Martinez, Lanoka Harbor to the OC ADVISORY 
COMMISSION ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN for a term of three (3) years, term 
to expire 12/31/2017. 

3. Reappointing Helen Fayad, Brick and Richard Work, Manchester to the OC 
UTILITIES AUTHORITY for a term of five (5) years, term to expire 1/31/2020. 

M. RECEIVED ITEMS 

N. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Long Beach Township authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with Ocean County 
for various Schedule "C" Services. 

Page 8 of 10



2. Hudson County urging State Leaders to reauthorize the Transportation Trust Fund 
with stable, dependable and sufficient sources of funding and to increase local aid 
allocations under the State's Transportation Capital Program to $400 million. 

3. Berkeley Township authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with Ocean County 
Prosecutor's Program. 

4. Monmouth County opposing S-2368 and S-686 blocking the beach fees in shore 
municipalities accepting certain government provided beach replenishment funding. 

5. Monmouth County urging State Leaders to reauthorize the Transportation Trust Fund 
with stable, dependable, and sufficient sources of funding and to increase local aid 
allocations under the State's Transportation Capital Program to $400 million. 

6. Hunterdon County urging the State of New Jersey to reauthorize the Transportation 
Trust Fund to address the needs of New Jersey's counties and municipalities. 

7. Barnegat Township proclaiming December 2014 as "3-D: National Drunk and 
Drugged Driving Prevention Month". 

8. Ocean Township proclaiming December 2014 as "3-D: National Drunk and Drugged 
Driving Prevention Month". 

O. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Health Department Meeting Minutes of 11/12/2014. 

2. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 12/3/2014 and 12/17/2014. 

3. OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 11/20/2014. 

4. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 11/20/2014. 

5. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 11/24/2014. 

6. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 11/25/2014. 

7. OC Emergency Management Council Meeting Minutes of 9/18/2014. 

8. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 12/16/2014. 

9. OC Department of Human Services 2015 Calendar of Scheduled Meetings. 

P. REPORTS 

1. OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending September 2014. 

2. OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending October 2014. 

Q. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. OC Utilities Authority Oath of Office for Alan W. Avery, Jr. 

Page 9 of 10



2. Public Service Electric and Gas Company Notice of Filing for various rate 
increases/decrease. 

3. JCP&L Notice of Public Hearing for rate increases/decrease. 

4. Atlantic City Electric Notice of Public Hearing on rate increases/decreases. 

R. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

S. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker. 

T. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 10 of 10


















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jan 21, 2015_Board Meeting Agenda
	STATEMENT€€€€€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act.
	Call to order.
	Roll Call.
	The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer.

	PROCLAMATION
	Proclaiming January 19. 2015 as "Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day" in Ocean County.

	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 2.
	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 2A.
	Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below.
	FORTE EXCAVATING, LLC - Construction of Clean Water Barnegat Bay Watershed Project - S344080-03 - Berkeley Shores Manufactured Treatment Device, Berkeley Township - Final Estimate #4-$35,715.89.
	GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Improvements to Garden State Parkway Interchange 91, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #1-$648,463.84.
	LUCAS BROTHERS, INC. - Realignment of County Route 571 at Francis Mills, Jackson Township, Federal Project No. STP-0245(104), State No. 6912310 - Change Order #5-E-$75,891.77, R-$139,099.16.
	LUCAS BROTHERS, INC. - Realignment of County Route 571 at Francis Mills, Jackson Township, Federal Project No. STP-0245(104), State No. 6912310 - Final Estimate #11-$586,991.52.
	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of C.R. 528 (E. Veterans Highway) from 700' East of Siena Drive to Bennetts Mills Road, Jackson Township - Change Order #3-E-$82,302.92, R-$145,949.36.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Emergency Repairs, Herbert Street (C.R. 528) at Bay Avenue, Mantoloking Borough, Federal Project No. ER-NJ13(003) - Partial Estimate #1-$152,773.10.
	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Ocean County College Infrastructure Improvements, Phase III, Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #5-$381,068.49.
	GREEN CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Reconstruction of Fischer Boulevard and College Drive Jughandles, Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #2-$375,417.95.
	J.C. CONTRACTING, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades, Contract 2013B, Various Locations - Partial Estimate #4-$16,962.10.
	A TEAM CONCRETE, INC. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2014 - Partial Estimate #1-$45,320.33.

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution.
	Urging State Leaders to reauthorize the Transportation Trust Fund with stable, dependable and sufficient sources of funding and to increase Local Aid Allocations under the State's Transportation Capital Program.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2015 OC Temporary Budget.
	Certifying the sum of $34,357,582.00 as the amount to be assessed and collected for the year 2015 for the operation of the Ocean County Library.
	Authorizing an increase in funding for the Law Enforcement Officer's Training and Equipment FY15, in the amount of $10,834.00.
	Authorizing the execution of the Community Development Block Grant Essential Services Grant Application.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application with the NJ DOT for Taxiway & Apron Joint/Crack Repair (Construction) Project at Ocean County Airport, in an amount not to exceed $788,800.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application with the NJ DOT for the Construct T-Hangar Taxilane Project at the Ocean County Airport, in an amount not to exceed $704,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Board of Social Services through the Personal Assistance Services Program FY15, in the amount of $94,368.30.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Seaside Park for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00 and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Toms River Regional Schools for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $35,000.00 and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Pine Beach for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00, Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00 and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with OC PIC, Inc.€ for Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00.
	Authorizing the submission of a Funding Spending Plan for the 2014 Recycling Enhancement€ Act €(REA) Tax Fund - County Entitlement Program.
	Authorizing a Modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new€participants, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Amending the Fee Structure for Programs and Services provided by the Department of Parks & Recreation.
	Accepting the Wage Scale from C&S Engineers, Inc. for calendar year 2015 for the OC Airport.
	Accepting the donation of a 1998 Ford E350 Ambulance from the Monmouth-Ocean Hospital Services Corporation (MONOC).
	Extending the terms of B2014-99, Parts and Accessories for Vehicles and Equipment 15,000 GVWR or Greater No II, with Pardo's Truck Service Parts Whse. to County Cooperative Contract Purchasing System Participants.
	Authorizing an Amendment to a Resolution adopted on 11/19/2014 with SHI International for Law Enforcement Public Safety Communications Network, due to a typographical error.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 12/3/2014 to Bob Barker Company for Work Clothes for Various Departments, due to a typographical error.
	Rescinding a Resolution adopted on 11/6/2014 with Riggs Funeral Home for Funeral Home Services for the County of Ocean.
	Authorizing the submission of an Application for participation in the Local Government Energy Audit Program.
	Authorizing the execution of the Federal Equitable Sharing Agreement with the US Department of Justice and the US Department of the Treasury.
	Authorizing the execution of Agreement Modification No. 1 with the NJ DOT for the Construction of Centerline Rumble Strips, Various Locations, Ocean County, Federal Project No. HSP-C00S(640), Agreement No. 2014-DT-BLA-305.
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with Quick Chek Corporation for a new Traffic Signal and Improvements to an existing Traffic Signal along C.R. 528, Cedar Bridge Avenue, Lakewood Township.
	Approving the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications for: 1) Consultant Materials Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for Various Projects in Ocean County, where and as directed, by various Departments of the County of Ocean
	Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 10/29/2014.
	Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 11/12/2014.
	Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 11/25/2014.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 12/3/2014.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 12/17/2014.
	Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 1/14/2015, for the payroll period of 12/18/2014 through 12/31/2014 and for the payroll period of 1/1/2015 through 1/14/2015, in the amount of $4,963,851.06.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the Removal of Bridge Weight Limits on Bridge #18 (New Francis Mills Bridge), Jackson Township.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of€ ROLL-OFF CONTAINERS to Rudco Products, the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE PIPE to Brent Material Company, the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of ELECTRONIC CHEMICAL INJECTION SYSTEMS AND SUPPLIES to Ecolab, Inc., the sole qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of HEATING SYSTEMS ANNUAL SERVICE AND REPAIRS to Core Mechanical, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of SECURITY SYSTEMS INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, SERVICE,€ AND REPAIR to Absolute Protective Systems, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PROCESSING OF RECYCLABLE MATERIALS NO. II to Brickwall Corporation, the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TOURISM FULFILLMENT SERVICES FOR THE TOURISM COUNCIL to Rick L. Marschall, the sole qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of INTEGRATED PEST MANAGEMENT to Meticulous Landscaping, Inc., the sole qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of EQUIPMENT PARTS, REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE FOR THE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT NO. II to On-Site Fleet Service, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.€ No bids were received for fifty-six (56) items for€a second time.€ In accordance with N.J.S.A. Chapter 40A:11-5(3) the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract for all no bid items.€ Recommendation is made to not award eleven (11) items as no responsive bids were received.€ They will be rebid with revised specifications.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of VARIOUS EQUIPMENT FOR THE TRAFFIC DIVISION OF THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT NO.€II to Intelligent Traffic Supply Products, LLC, the sole qualified bidder.€ No bids were received for items No. 108, 170, 180, 222, 338 and 354 for a second time.€ In accordance with N.J.S.A. Chapter 40A:11-5(3) the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract for all no bid items.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of WORK CLOTHES FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS NO. II to DOT Designing, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of BEAM GUIDE RAIL AND TANGENT GUIDE RAIL ELEMENTS NO. II to South Camden Iron Works, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT to Presstek,€LLC and Specialty Underwriters, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of TYPE R BLEND AGGREGATE to Ocean County Recycling Center, Inc.; Pure Soil Technologies, Inc. and Recycling of Central Jersey, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PRINTER CARTRIDGES to Computer Networking, Inc.; DBA CNI Office Supplies; Office Needs; Y and S Technologies; CVR; Laserlink International, Inc.; Carolina Imaging Products; Star Data Co.; MTS Partners, Inc.; DBA Print Technologies; The Tree House, Inc. and W.B. Mason Co., Inc., the lowest€qualified bidders.€ Recommendation is made to not award items€(Section K) 228 thru 253, they will be rebid with revised specifications.
	Awarding a Contract for STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 2014C, OCEAN COUNTY to OTS NJ, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $399,325.00.

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Lakewood Community Services, Corp. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $47,028.00.
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Gluck Walrath, LLP to provide Specialized Legal Services necessary in connection with the authorization and issuance of Bonds or Notes by the County of Ocean during 2015.
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to PFM Asset Management (PFMAM) for Expert Arbitrage Rebate Services.
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Public Financial Management Group for a Municipal Advisor in connection with the issuance of bonds, bond anticipation notes and general financial planning for the County of Ocean.
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Gerard Breton, M.D. for a Physician to serve as a Pathologist for the Office of the OC Medical Examiner.
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to C&S Engineers, Inc. for the Design & Preparation of Bid Specifications for the Helipad Lighting Project for the OC Airport, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00.
	Awarding a Contract to Connor Strong & Buckelew Companies, Inc. for Insurance Brokerage, Consulting and Risk Management Services.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Manchester Township Outreach for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $110,100.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Manchester Township Outreach for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Toms River Senior Center for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $76,160.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Toms River Senior Center for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $58,940.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $359,156.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $23,905.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Visiting Home Care Services of Ocean County for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $274,882.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Visiting Home Care Services of Ocean County for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $40,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton Fix-It Program for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton Fix-It Program for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Plumsted Township Senior Center for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Lakewood Community Services, Corp. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $201,700.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Lakewood Community Services, Corp. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $16,650.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton-Providence House for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,713.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Interfaith Health & Support Services of Southern Ocean County for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $29,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Southern Ocean Medical Center for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $64,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Monmouth Medical Center Southern Campus for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Medical Center Foundation, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to the OC Board of Social Services for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $11,300.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to the OC Board of Social Services for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $6,200.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to the OC Board of Social Services for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $78,009.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to the OC Board of Social Services for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $26,836.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to the OC Board of Social Services for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $383,367.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to the OC Board of Social Services for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to the OC Board of Social Services for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $90,887.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Jewish Family & Children's Services for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $27,681.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Jewish Family & Children's Services for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $8,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Brick Township Senior Center & Outreach for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $110,100.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Brick Township Senior Center & Outreach for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Preferred Behavioral Health/NJ for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $81,094.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Jackson Township Senior Center for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $17,700.00.
	Awarding Professional Services Contracts for Title Binder and Commitment/Insurance and Search Services for Various Projects in Ocean County, where and as directed by various departments of Ocean County to: South Jersey Title Agency; All-State Search Company, LLC; Lafayette General Title Agency, Inc.; Two Rivers Title Company, LLC and Direct Title Corporation.

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order #1 to Strober-Wright Roofing, Inc. for Roof Replacement at the Courthouse West Wing, a decrease in the amount of $10,376.00.
	Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to C.J. Hesse, Inc. to Construct Runway 14-32 & Parallel Taxiway " B" - Phase I at the OC Airport, a decrease in the amount of $108,853.85.

	CONTRACTS
	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing David Plewa, AIA, PP, Toms River as the Advocate for Individuals with Disabilities.
	Appointing Elizabeth Martinez, Lanoka Harbor to the OC ADVISORY COMMISSION ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 12/31/2017.
	Reappointing Helen Fayad, Brick and Richard Work,€Manchester to the OC UTILITIES AUTHORITY for a term of€five (5) years, term to expire 1/31/2020.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Long Beach Township authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with Ocean County for various Schedule "C" Services.
	Hudson County urging State Leaders to reauthorize the Transportation Trust Fund with stable, dependable and sufficient sources of funding and to increase local aid allocations under the State's Transportation Capital Program to $400 million.
	Berkeley Township authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with Ocean County Prosecutor's Program.
	Monmouth County opposing S-2368 and S-686 blocking the beach fees in shore municipalities accepting certain government provided beach replenishment funding.
	Monmouth County urging State Leaders to reauthorize the Transportation Trust Fund with stable, dependable, and sufficient sources of funding and to increase local aid allocations under the State's Transportation Capital Program to $400 million.
	Hunterdon County urging the State of New Jersey to reauthorize the Transportation Trust Fund to address the needs of New Jersey's counties and municipalities.
	Barnegat Township proclaiming December 2014 as "3-D: National Drunk and Drugged Driving Prevention Month".
	Ocean Township proclaiming December 2014 as "3-D: National Drunk and Drugged Driving Prevention Month".

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Health Department Meeting Minutes of 11/12/2014.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 12/3/2014 and 12/17/2014.
	OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 11/20/2014.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 11/20/2014.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 11/24/2014.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 11/25/2014.
	OC Emergency Management Council Meeting Minutes of 9/18/2014.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 12/16/2014.
	OC Department of Human Services 2015 Calendar of Scheduled Meetings.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending September 2014.
	OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending October 2014.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	OC Utilities Authority Oath of Office for Alan W. Avery, Jr.
	Public Service Electric and Gas Company Notice of Filing for various rate increases/decrease.
	JCP&L Notice of Public Hearing for rate increases/decrease.
	Atlantic City Electric Notice of Public Hearing on rate increases/decreases.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker.
	ADJOURNMENT


